GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 14-085

APPROVING THE ANNUAL COMPLIANCE REPORT TO
THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
REQUIRED BY 43 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 26.65.

WHEREAS, the Texas Department of Transportation has adopted rules codified at Subchapter
G, Chapter 26, Title 43 of the Texas Administrative Code that require the Mobility Authority to
report certain financial information including the annual budgets and independent audits to
Travis County and Williamson County, the counties that are a part of the Central Texas Regional
Mobility Authority; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 14-050 enacted June 25, 2014, the Board approved the budget
for fiscal year 2014; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 14-057 enacted October 29, 2014, the Board approved the
independent audits of the Mobility Authority for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2014, prepared
by PMB Helin Donavan, LLP, by the action of its Audit Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Compliance Report attached as Exhibit 1 to this resolution reports to the Texas
Department of Transportation the information required by 43 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 26.65.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors hereby approves the
Compliance Report in the form attached as Exhibit 1 to this resolution, and authorizes the
Executive Director to certify and submit the Compliance Report to the Texas Department of
Transportation.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 19t
day of November, 2014.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:

L M;a} %@t‘% . / %2

Andrew Martin Ray A. Werson

General Counsel for the Central Chairman, Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number: 14-085

Date Passed: 11/19/2014

Page 1 0f2



Exhibit 1
Compliance Report

[on the following 2 pages]

Page 2 of 2



Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority

Compliance Report

Texas Administrative Code Title 43, Part |, Chapter 26, Subchapter G
§26.65(a) Annual Reports to the Commission

Compliance Rule

Compliance Statement

Certification

Rule §26.61 Written Reports:

The annual operating and
capital budgets adopted by
the RMA year.

The Mobility Authority
submitted to Travis and
Williamson Counties copies
of its annual operating and
capital budgets adopted June
25, 2014 for Fiscal Year 2015
beginning July 1, 2014,

Board of Directors approved
the FY 2015 Budget by
Resolution No. 14-050
enacted on June 25, 2014.

Any annual financial
information and notices of
material events required to
be disclosed under Rule
15¢2-12 of the SEC.

No financial information or
notices are required to be
disclosed; not applicable.

To the extent not disclosed in
another report required in
this compliance report, a
statement of any surplus
revenue held by the RMA
and a summary of how it
intends to use the surplus
revenue.

The Mobility Authority did
not have any “surplus
revenues” in FY 2013-2014,
as that term is defined by §
370.003(12) of the
Transportation Code.

An independent auditor's
review of the reports of
investment transactions
prepared under Government
Code, §2256.023.

Included as part of the FY
2014 annual audit. See
certification below:.

FY 2014 annual audit was
accepted by the Board of
Directors by Resolution 14-
077 enacted October 29,
2014,

Rule §26.62 Annual Audit:

The RMA shall maintain its
books and records in
accordance with generally
accepted accounting
principles in the United
States and shall have an
annual financial and
compliance audit of such
books and records.

The Mobility Authority
received an unqualified
opinion for FY 2014 from an
independent certified public
accountant.

FY 2014 annual audit was
accepted by the Board of
Directors by resolution 14-
0770n October 29, 2014,




Compliance Rule

Compliance Statement

Certification

Rule §26.62 Annual Audit:

The annua! audit shall be
submitted to each county or
city that is a part of the RMA
within 120 days after the end
of the fiscal year, and
conducted by an
independent certified public
accountant.

The Mobility Authority
notified Travis and
Williamson Counties of the
acceptance of the FY 2014
audit on October 29, 2014.

FY 2014 annual audit was
accepted by the Board of
Directors by resolution 14-
077 on October 29, 2014.

All work papers and reports
shall be retained for a
minimum of four years from
the date of the audit.

Work papers and reports are
retained for a minimum of
four years.

Rule §26.63 Other Reports to
Counties and Cities:

Provide other reports and
information regarding its
activities promptly when
requested by the counties or
cities.

The Mobility Authority
promptly provides reports
and information regarding its
activities when requested by
Travis County, Williamson
County and the City of
Austin.

Rule §26.64 Operating
Records:

The Department will have
access to all operating and
financial records of the RMA.
The executive director will
provide notification if access

is desired by the department.

The Mobility Authority will
provide the Texas
Department of
Transportation with access to
all its operating and financial
records when requested by
the Department’s executive
director.




GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 14-086
ACCEPT THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR OCTOBER 2014.

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (“Mobility Authority”) is
empowered to procure such goods and services as it deems necessary to assist with its operations
and to study and develop potential transportation projects, and is responsible to insure accurate
financial records are maintained using sound and acceptable financial practices; and

WHEREAS, close scrutiny of the Mobility Authority’s expenditures for goods and services,
including those related to project development, as well as close scrutiny of the Mobility
Authority’s financial condition and records is the responsibility of the Board and its designees
through procedures the Board may implement from time to time; and

WHEREAS, the Board has adopted policies and procedures intended to provide strong fiscal
oversight and which authorize the Executive Director, working with the Mobility Authority’s
Chief Financial Officer, to review invoices, approve disbursements, and prepare and maintain
accurate financial records and reports; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director, working with the Chief Financial Officer, has reviewed and
authorized the disbursements necessary for the month of October 2014, and has caused Financial
Statements to be prepared and attached to this resolution as Attachments A,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors accepts the Financial
Statements for October 2014, attached as Attachment A.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 19"
day of November, 2014.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:

( Locoloos Meai, e~
Andrew Martin Ray A /Wilkerson
General Counsel for the Central Chai , Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number: 14-086

Date Passed: 11/19/2014



Attachment A

Financial Statements for October 2014



Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority
Balance Sheet

T o 0732014 10/31/2013

Assets

Current Assets
Cash

Regions Operating Account 1,565,202 S 975,418

Cash In TexSTAR 580,914 59,791

Regions Payroll Account 222,609 263,274

Restricted Cash

Fidelity Govt MMA 231,191,246 127,129,931

Restricted Cash-TexStar 10,632,854 24,624,924

Overpayments account 59,680 40,460

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 244,252,505 153,093,798
Accounts Receivable

Accounts Receivable 614,892 17,724

Due From TTA 304,190 269,612

Due From NTTA 281,764 179,255

Due From HCTRA 285,870 149,354

Due From TxDOT 12,255,017 11,722,405

Interest Receivable 98,460 137,928

Total Receivables 13,840,193 12,476,278
Short Term Investments

Certificates of Deposit 5,000,000 -

Agencies 32,848,022 68,598,514

Total Short Term Investments 37,848,022 68,598,514
Total Current Assets 295,940,720 234,168,590
Total Construction In Progress 87,383,644 344,032,568
Fixed Assets (Net of Depreciation)

Computers 72,410 100,255

Computer Software 1,079,949 438,024

Equipment 7,964 14,136

Autos and Trucks 5,174 12,072

Buildings and Toll Facilities 5,773,737 5,950,852

Highways and Bridges 616,403,536 324,236,211

Communication Equipment 506,631 702,746

Toll Equipment 21,705,486 11,786,823

Signs 11,656,290 8,748,104

Land Improvements 12,778,145 7,155,063

Right of Way 85,152,004 46,642,851

Leasehold Improvements 183,834 178,972

Total Fixed Assets 755,325,161 405,966,109
Other Assets

Intangible Assets 13,585,664 15,032,417

2005 Bond Insurance Costs 5,070,821 5,337,706

Prepaid Insurance 83,113 89,184

Total Other Assets 18,739,597 20,459,307

Total Assets

$ 1,004,626,574



T o 0/ /2010 10/31/2013

Total Liabilities and Net Assets

$1,157,389,123

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable 1,187,368 -

Construction Payable-Maha Loop 11,490,014 -

Overpayments 61,385 41,827

Interest Payable 13,322,738 15,029,850

TCDRS Payable 58,021 37,851

Due to Other Entities 936,392 402,995
Total Current Liabilities 27,055,919 15,512,523
Long Term Liabilities

Accrued Vac & Sick Leave Payable 189,089 189,089

Total Long Term Payables 189,089 189,089

Bonds Payable

Senior Lien Revenue Bonds

Seniaor Lien Revenue Bonds 2010 109,348,754 105,795,068

Senior Lien Revenue Bonds 2011 308,170,016 307,495,656

Senior Refunding Bonds 2013 124,710,000 185,810,000

Sn Lien Rev Bnd Prem/Disc 2010 79,671 119,253

Sn Lien Rev Bnd Prem/Disc 2011 {3,530,121) {3,671,497)

Sn Lien Rev Bnd Prem/Disc 2013 15,955,812 18,776,637

Total Senior Lien Revenue Bonds 614,734,132 614,325,117

Sub Lien Revenue Bonds

Subordinated Lien Bond 2011 70,000,000 70,000,000

Sub Refunding Bnds 2013 103,710,000 103,960,000

Sub Lien Bond 2011 Prem/Disc {1,854,361) {1,952,343)

Sub Refunding 2013 Prem/Disc 3,626,538 4,122,853

Tot Sub Lien Revenue Bonds 175,482,177 176,130,510

Other Obligations

2011 Regions Draw Down Note 2,747,233 1,799,820

2013 American Bank Loan 5,300,000 5,300,000

Total Other Obligations 8,047,233 7,099,820
Total Long Term Liabilities 798,452,631 797,744,536

Total Liabilities 825,508,550 813,257,059

Net Assets

Contributed Capital 35,847,060 18,334,846

Net Assets Beginning 263,492,792 153,684,260

Current Year Operations 32,540,722 19,350,409

Total Net Assets 331,880,573 191,369,515

$ 1,004,626,574




Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority
Income Statement
All Operating Departments

Account Name
Revenue
Operating Revenue

Budget

Amount
FY 2015

Actual
YTD

10/31/2014

Percent
of
Budget

Actual
Prior YTD
10/31/2013

Toll Revenue-TxTag-183A 22,080,350 8,710,393 39.45% 7,838,597
Toll Revenue-HCTRA-183A 1,089,491 716,333  65.75% 428,078
Toll Revenue-NTTA-183A 1,041,069 217,680 20.91% 302,853
Toll Revenue-TxTag-Manor 8,341,268 2,727,444 32.70% 712,781
Toll Revenue-HCTRA Manor 1,542,774 509,262 33.01% 97,886
Toll Revenue-NTTA-Manor 401,121 96,585 24.08% 31,051
Video Tolls 183A 8,414,300 2,038,662 24.23% 1,838,293
Video Tolls Manor Expressway 4,548,325 658,642 14.48% 254,960
Fee revenue 183A 2,660,832 716,281 26.92% 689,471
Fee revenue Manor Expressway 1,520,242 201,557 13.26% 168,356
Total Operating Revenue 51,639,772 16,592,838 32.13% 12,362,326
Other Revenue
Interest Income 180,000 119,504 ©66.39% 58,553
Grant Revenue 2,399,600 40,906,459 1705% 19,657,393
Misc Revenue - 2,116 347,651
Total Other Revenue 2,579,600 41,028,079 1590% 20,063,557
Total Revenue 54,219,372 57,620,917 106.27% $ 32,425,923
Expenses
Salaries and Wages
Salary Expense-Regular 2,286,142 773,735 33.84% 635,040
Part Time Salary Expense 51,000 - 0.00% -
Overtime Salary Expense 3,000 0.00% -
Salary Reserve 40,000 - 0.00% -
TCDRS 334,167 108,597 32.50% 89,302
FICA 104,780 27,401  26.15% 23,648
FICA MED 33,417 11,224 33.59% 9,186
Health Insurance Expense 223,733 62,604 27.98% 64,457
Life Insurance Expense 5,903 1,580 26.76% 583
Auto Allowance Expense 10,200 - 0.00% -
Other Benefits 190,809 36,489 19.12% 30,921
Unemployment Taxes 12,960 30 0.23% 18
Total Salaries and Wages 3,296,111 1,021,661 31.00% 853,155

Page 1of 6



Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority
Income Statement
All Operating Departments

Budget Actual Percent Actual

Amount YTD of Prior YTD
Account Name FY 2015 10/31/2014 Budget 10/31/2013

Administrative
Administrative and Office Expenses

Accounting 5,000 2,158 43.15% 4,215
Auditing 70,000 43,493 62.13% 51,480
Human Resources 50,000 81,101 162.20% 5,351
IT Services 63,000 24,248 38.49% 6,423
Internet 6,700 549 8.20% -
Software Licenses 20,200 9,087 44.99% 7,387
Cell Phones 12,100 3,312 27.37% 3,248
Local Telephone Service 25,000 4,845 19.38% 5,103
Overnight Delivery Services 1,700 15 0.88% 78
Local Delivery Services 1,150 - 0.00% -
Copy Machine 8,000 3,592 44.90% 2,206
Repair & Maintenance-General 500 842 168.34% S
Meeting Facilities 250 - 0.00% S
CommunityMeeting/ Events 5,000 - 0.00% -
Meeting Expense 17,700 3,409 19.26% 1,920
Public Notices 2,000 - 0.00% -
Toll Tag Expense 1,550 656 42.32% 76
Parking 3,400 1,157 34.02% 1,238
Mileage Reimbursement 9,750 1,619 16.61% 1,082
Insurance Expense 180,000 30,860 17.14% 28,678
Rent Expense 490,000 123,608 25.23% 88,792
Legal Services 320,000 - 0.00% 32,522
Total Administrative and Office Expenses 1,293,000 334,549 25.87% 239,799

Office Supplies

Books & Publications 6,650 708 10.65% 377
Office Supplies 12,000 2,957 24.64% 5,573
Computer Supplies 12,500 5,685 45.48% 4,838
Copy Supplies 2,200 391 17.76% -
Other Reports-Printing 13,000 414 3.18% -
Office Supplies-Printed 2,700 760  28.16% 484
Misc Materials & Supplies 3,500 538 15.36% 1,122
Postage Expense 5,600 219 3.91% 192
Total Office Supplies . 58,150 11,672 20.07% 12,586

Page 2 of 6



Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority
Income Statement
All Operating Departments

Account Name
Communications and Public Relations

Budget

Amount
FY 2015

Actual
YTD
10/31/2014

Percent
of
Budget

Actual
Prior YTD
10/31/2013

Graphic Design Services 50,000 1,858 3.72% -
Website Maintenance 65,000 1,195 1.84% -
Research Services 50,000 3,547 7.09% 3,500
Communications and Marketing 150,000 41,130 27.42% 100
Advertising Expense 260,000 19,841 7.63% 1,394
Direct Mail 5,000 190 3.80% -
Video Production 30,000 - 0.00% -
Photography 10,000 - 0.00% -
Radio 10,000 - 0.00% -
Other Public Relations 27,500 - 0.00% -
Promotional Items 10,000 1,795 17.95% 370
Displays 5,000 - 0.00% -
Annual Report printing 10,000 - 0.00% -
Direct Mail Printing 5,000 S 0.00% -
Other Communication Expenses 1,000 5,232 523.19% 254
Total Communications and Public Relations 688,500 74,787 10.86% 5,618
Employee Development
Subscriptions 1,850 809 43.72% {5)
Memberships 37,100 1,967 5.30% 1,488
Continuing Education 5,550 3,520 63.42% 596
Professional Development 12,200 - 0.00% 501
Other Licenses 700 457 65.28% 470
Seminars and Conferences 35,000 20,165 51.71% 11,315
Travel 91,000 9,617 10.57% 38,592
Total Employee Development 187,400 36,534 19.50% 52,957
Financing and Banking Fees
Trustee Fees 16,000 - 0.00% 2,688
Bank Fee Expense 10,000 1930 19.30% 1,883
Continuing Disclosure 8,500 9,706 114.19% -
Arbitrage Rebate Calculation 7,000 7,970 113.86% 6,630
Loan Fee Expense 5,000 - 0.00% -
Rating Agency Expense 50,000 13,500 27.00% 6,000
Total Financing and Banking Fees 96,500 33,106 34.31% 17,201
Total Administrative 2,323,550 490,648 21.12% 328,161

Page3 of 6



Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority
Income Statement
All Operating Departments

Account Name

Operations and Maintenance

Operations and Maintenance Consulting

Budget

Amount
FY 2015

Actual
YTD
10/31/2014

Percent
of
Budget

Actual
Prior YTD
10/31/2013

General Engineering Consultant 520,500 {5,718) 0.00% 800
GEC-Trust Indenture Support 69,500 - 0.00% 564
GEC-Financial Planning Support 47,000 5,436 11.57% 8,178
GEC-Toll Ops Support 60,000 1,889 3.15% -
GEC-Roadway Ops Support 187,000 69,207 37.01% 45,544
GEC-Technology Support 150,000 - 0.00% 25,156
GEC-Public Information Support 1,000 - 0.00% 38
GEC-General Support 225,000 52,274 23.23% 20,627
General System Consultant 175,000 24,903 14.23% 20,413
Traffic and Revenue Consultant 60,000 10,989 18.31% 16,652
Total Ops and Maintenance Consulting 1,495,000 158,980 10.63% 137,972
Road Operations and Maintenance
Roadway Maintenance 700,000 (143,665) 0.00% {63,636)
Landscape Maintenance 250,000 82,424 32.97% 35,803
Signal & lllumination Maint - 43,211 -
Maintenance Supplies-Roadway - 143 -
Tools & Equipment Expense 500 - 0.00% -
Gasaline 6,000 897 14.95% 1,045
Repair & Maintenance-Vehicles 1,000 1,724 172.42% 124
Roadway Operations 50,000 - 0.00% -
Electricity - Roadways 150,000 28,818 19.21% -
Total Road Operations and Maintenance 1,157,500 13,551 1.17% (26,664)
Toll Processing and Collection Expense
Image Processing 3,000,791 711,806 23.72% 463,265
Tag Collection Fees 2,318,079 533,332 23.01% 453,259
Court Enforcement Costs 45,000 12,626 28.06% -
DMV Lookup Fees 7,000 1,392 19.89% -
Total Toll Pracessing and Collections 5,370,870 1,259,155 23.44% 916,524
Toll Operations Expense
Emergency Maintenance 10,000 - 0.00% -
Generator Maintenance 27,700 2,600 9.39% -
Generator Fuel 6,000 - 0.00% 596

Page 4 of 6



Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority
Income Statement
All Operating Departments

Account Name

Budget

Amount
FY 2015

Actual
YTD
10/31/2014

Percent
of
Budget

Actual
Prior YTD
10/31/2013

Fire and Burglar Alarm - 123 -
Elevator Maintenance 2,800 - 0.00% 1,929
Refuse 800 265  33.07% 64
Pest Control 1,600 384 24.00% 128
Custodial 5,440 1,081 19.87% 110
Fiber Optic System 40,000 26,478 66.19% 23,338
Water 7,500 1,394 18.59% 1,537
Electricity 30,000 10,166 33.89% 32,869
ETC spare parts expense 130,000 - 0.00% -
Repair & Maintenace Toll Equip 5,000 0.00% 170
Law Enforcement 257,500 - 0.00% 57,900
ETC Maintenance Contract 1,368,000 341,483 24.96% 202,208
ETC Development 125,000 - 0.00% -
ETC Testing 60,000 - 0.00% -
Total Toll Operations 2,077,340 383,973 18.48% 320,849
Total Operations and Maintenance 10,100,710 1,815,660 17.98% 1,348,681
Other Expenses
Special Projects and Contingencies
HERO 1,400,000 361,742  25.84% 225,796
Special Projects 1,180,000 167,644 14.09% 1,594
Other Contractual Svcs 130,200 17,104 13.14% -
Contingency 170,500 - 0.00% -
Total Special Projects and Contingencies 2,890,700 546,490 18.91% 227,390
Non Cash Expenses
Amortization Expense 120,000 88,884 74.07% 30,752
Amort Expense - Refund Savings 1,300,000 342,620 26.36% 342,620
Dep Exp- Furniture & Fixtures 14,000 S 0.00% -
Dep Expense - Equipment 15,000 2,907 19.38% 6,998
Dep Expense - Autos & Trucks 7,000 2,299 32.85% 2,299
Dep Expense-Buildng & Toll Fac 200,000 59,038 29.52% 59,038
Dep Expense-Highways & Bridges 19,000,000 5,537,695 29.15% 3,002,075
Dep Expense-Communic Equip 200,000 65,372 32.69% 65,372
Dep Expense-Toll Equipment 1,860,000 914,279 49.15% 515,492
Dep Expense - Signs 350,000 107,457 30.70% 80,923

Page5of 6



Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority
Income Statement
All Operating Departments

Account Name

Budget

Amount
FY 2015

Actual
YTD

10/31/2014

Percent
of
Budget

Actual
Prior YTD
10/31/2013

Dep Expense-Land Improvemts 600,000 291,662 48.61% 158,806

Depreciation Expense-Computers 28,000 9,115 32.55% 7,527
Total Non Cash Expenses 23,694,000 7,421,329 31.32% 4,271,902
Total Other Expenses 26,584,700 7,967,819 29.97% 4,499,292
Non Operating Expenses

Non Operating Expense

Bond issuance expense 50,000 71,165 142.34% 17,974

Interest Expense 44,384,714 13,698,238 30.86% 6,010,750

Community Initiatives 65,000 15,000 23.08% 17,500
Total Non Operating Expense 44,499,714 13,784,408 30.98% 6,046,224
Total Expenses $ 86,804,785 S$ 25,080,195 28.89% $§ 13,075,513
Net Income $ (32,585,413) $ 32,540,722 $ 19,350,410

Page 6 of 6




Central Texas Regional Mobility Autharity

Statement of Cash Flows - FY 2015

as of October 31, 2014

Cash flows from operating activities:

Receipts from Department of Transportation
Receipts from toll fees
Receipts from other fees
Receipts from interest income
Receipts from other sources
Payments to vendors
Payments to employees and benefits
Net cash flows used in operating activities

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:

Payments on interest
Payment on Bonds/Notes
Acquisitions of property and equipment
Acquisitions of construction in progress
Reduction of Construction Payable {(Maha Loop)
Proceeds from Loans and Notes
Net cash flows used in capital and related financing activities

Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchase of investments
Proceeds from sale or maturity of investments
Net cash flows provided by investing activities

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of July 2014
Cash and cash equivalents at end of October 2014

29,082,514
16,758,338
220,161.10
14,277,926
(3,197,869)
(1,062,965)

56,078,115

(19,949,453)
(302,587)
(21,677)
(24,554,176)
(4,359,514)

(49,187,407)

16,009,000

16,009,000

22,899,708
221,352,797

244,252,505




Summary 1177814

C\Users\jguernica\Desktop\[FINANCIALS 4 xIsx]By Fund

INVESTMENTS by FUND

Renewal & Raplacement Fund

TexSTAR 2,234,181.78

Regions Sweep 562,861.83

Agencies
TxDOT Grant Fund

TexSTAR B82,199.24

Regions Sweep 3,701,757.89

CD's

Agencies 5,721,975.69
Senior Debt Service Reserve Fund

TexSTAR 590,065.69

Ragions Swaep 30,661,619.17

Agencles 17,020,406.96
2010 Senior Lien DSF

Regions Swaep 1,264,852.10

TaxSTAR -
2011 Debt Service Acct

Raglons Sweap 8,901,210.87
2013 Sr Debt Service Acct

Regions Sweep 4,668,866.14
2013 Sub Debt Service Account

Reglons Sweep 2,708,913.62
2010 Sentor Lien DSRF

Reglons Sweap -
2011 Sub Debt DSRF

Ragions Sweeap 2,025,940.83

CD's 5,000,000.00
2011 Sub DSF

Reglons Sweep 2,364,155.87
Operating Fund

TexSTAR 580,913.96

TexSTAR-Trustee 2,769,445.71

Repions Sweep .
Revenue Fund

TexSTAR 1.00

Ragions Sweep 2,634,185.95
General Fund

TexSTAR 53.78

Regions Sweep 14,442,480.15

Agencies 5,006,831.74
2013 Sub Debt Service Reserve Fund

Reglons Sweep 3,330,577.96

Agenciles 5,090,807.61
MoPac Construction Fund

Regions Sweap 83,305,245.39
2010-1 Sub Lien Projects Fund

TexSTAR 785,629.37

Repions Sweep .
2010 Senlor Llen Construction Fund

TexSTAR 148

Regions Sweap 122,060.50
2011 Sub Debt Project fund

TexSTAR 4,171,156.90

Agencies

Reglons Sweep 25,337,256.22
2011 Sr Financlal Assistance Fund

Reglons Sweep 18,151,134.43
2011 Senlor Lien Project Fund

TexSTAR 119.66

Reglons Sweap 298,691.67

Agencies
455W Trust Account Hays County

Reaglons Sweap 500,102.75
455W Trust Account Travis County

Reglons Sweap 14,888,830.11

Balance

October 31, 2014

2,797,043.61

9,505,932.82

48,272,091.82

1,264,852.10
8,901,210,97
4,668,866.14

2,708,913.62

7,025,940.83

2,364,155.87

3,350,359.67

2,634,186.95

19,449,365.67

8,429,385.57

83,305,245.39

786,629.37

122,061.69

29,508,413.12

18,151,134.43

298,811.33
500,102.75

14,888,830.11

268,932,533.83

TexSTAR

CD's

Reglons Sweep
Agencias

11,213,768.28
5,000,000.00
219,870,743.55
32,848,022.00

$ 268,932,533.83



%0010
%0010
%0040
%0010
%0010
%0010
%0010
%0010
%0010
%0010
%0010
%0010
%0010
%0010
%0010
%0010
%0010
%0040
%0010
%0010

%6L0°0

%6E0°0
%EL0°0
%6E0°0
%6E0°0
%6E0°0
%EL0°0
%600
%6E0°0
%6E0°0
%EE00

L RO
wivy

BIORUD ) S13uR( ApUI)

0.7 "wewrder ) wenipn

“foljed uaWsaAU] 8,INY LD BUl v souendwod w ale ofjojuod B} Ul SlUBLNSBAU] Iy

05'986°796'892 [95°822'182 P2 JOB'SIS'EL {62°201L°0Z) _[29°819'8LE'PE | 16°9E0'ELE BST
L9°C0'B28'2C  |ov'08E'L66°L  |29°)9v'DE {ecz01'02)  [ouD 6L'60¥'998°0F
SSCPL'0L8'61T |95°06E'CBZ'CL |co'an9'zy L9918'812'2C  |09°£62'C68°002
8T89L'CIZ'IL  [on0no'000'c  [oetBac 00°000'009'Z  |86°6BE'T19'LL
00°000°000'S 00°000'000'S
T o {6£°201'02)  [00°0 [se°s0v's98°00
19°15¥°0C IFV5¥'08
00°ZT0'BVB'TE  [D0'0BZ'266'L {ec z01'02) 6C°60¥'598°0P
|
SSCPLDIB'6LZ [STBG6'CAZ CL |EE'5E9ZP [T ITBLE'BLZZC |09 LEZ E6HO0Z
6USPTS0C L8 |COBLE 5Ly [L912DD S2Z09° 19068
96°L15'088°8 £0°0L2 £1°L08'08E'S
L1'619'199'0E 12°098' 00'000'600'8  |3v°BS.2'059°CZ
£8°0P6'SZ0'Z 05°891 £C'VLL'920'2
SL'OBV'ZPF'PL  [98°20Z'820'F  [BITEL'EL sLaz0'alL'z  |evese'ore'zy
|seser'veo'z  [siczozze's  |osozr SGPOS'SPL'D  [SO'EES'LH'T
£6°199'299 LPHO'LL Lty ZVESR'CLY
68°252'10L'E 18°200°90 20°'956'y9'E
Z9°CI6'802'Z se°8s1 ZOSPL'EZS  |SL'609'6LL'Z
v1°998'399'Y 09'522 06°CO8'968  |PO'OZL'MLL'E
18'991'¥9E'T oC'vEL 15°196'C9E'E
16°012'L06'8 19°824 5v°Z18'C2 1Ges'alR's
|ovzse'vsz B6°29 65°'914'862  |25°88£'996
trYELISLEL 12'266 9L'Zri'ost'el
19'169'86Z 85°%C TV 2199'862
zzagz'ieese |Lesza'aee  |LL1se'E 90°0CL'SL9'52
|ososa'zzs Z0°per'st oT'Le TTeRYIEL
SL201'005 oLI 000 99°190°008
troce'ear'yt  |2Lper'ott  [1soz 00°000'005'2t  (22'80L'66V'Z
looo 00°'000°004' ovono'ons't (000
96°C16'089 00000005t [210z I [oo'000'005"L __ va'tee08s
ZCPIRZEFOL |00°000°008°L  [8i-gsc 00°0C0°00LE | v1-96E'ZE0LL
69'550'069 6zl 0p'9¥0'069
00't 00’}
YZ'GEL'ZH 892 95'961°28
BLLBI'PET'Z ) PLB0LYEZ'E
tosep'easz  |ooooo‘ons's  |eottor 00000'00L'L  (Z9°PYE'EOl'E
BL'eY BLLS
18°629'58L [ Tx14 29'€09'98L
6L'L 6L
99'611 99°6LL
06951 LV se°act IF0Z0LLL'Y
PIOZ/LEIOL | SIeMeIpulim _g.._ Pans2IY| uonEZOWY | SUOIPRY PLOZILIOL
asuejeg wnoasig aauejeq
VIOZ/LT/0L_DuIpU3 WUoW

LY¥0d3Y LNJWLSIANI YWMLD

pajsaau) (8301

£3)ouaby pad uj jejoL
1a)Jepy Asuoy uf |Rl0)L

$|0oad v| [mjo)
usodaq jo sejedye

1ERUBIU] parUdYYy
[edrouny peziiowy
saunseas] pur nﬂ_c-_ﬂmd_ pad up junouny

pung uononisuod aue pabeuey sedop

puny aatasay 2IIAMAG 1999 QNS £10T
pung 8AI953Y 82IAIRS 198 US| Jolues
punj eAlassy 32IABS 1920 aNS L 102
pund jereuas)
pung anusasy
Juawasejday pue [ematiany
pung jueig 10gxL
1Y 221063 130 SBUIpIOqNS £102
129y 8018 1gaq Ual Jowas €102
pund 8@anes 1q9eq Qns LLoZ
oY 931U8S 198Q LAl JOWSS | 10Z
450 Jonss 010z
punj SJUB|SIEsY {BPURUIL IS | |02
a0y jasloid ua) JOWsS L1102
1oay jasloig uan ang 1L0Z
190 108fard ual JOES 0102
Aunog sAeH WNODY ISTUL MSSH
Auno) B1ARI) JUNBIDY 1SNI] MSSH
pung Bupesad(

pund jeniey Asuoy deams suo|Bay

pung Bupesadg Jeigxe) u) oWy

puny aAlasay BIAIBS 19a() Ua)] Joas

pung enuessy

pund jueis 10ax1L

Jwawaseday pue |emausy

pund Bunesedg saysnu)

pung (eseussy

siaelaid uan ans 1-0L02

puUN UONANIBUCY USI JOIUSS OLOT

puUnJ UoHONJISUDY) UBIY JOUSS 11LOT

PuUnJj UOHINLSUOY) UBY] QNS LLDZ
1B)SXa] @8)SAIL LY junowny



sgouelolm sajouaby pag ul jejo1 o

jo)Jep Aeuoy ul [ejolm sjood ui jejoLm

%y SPUN4 jo uoneoo||y




DETPE'0L {(ze'201'02) | 29°150'0E 00°000'9Z.'8F __00'ZZ0'BFR'ZE 9L 8LV 9L'05L'06)'EE
08°25L°) {ze'819%) 19°9/¢8'8 00°000°'920'S 19°208'860'G £L881'99 ¥E'966'¥9L'S L1EVBEELE jueg ueon swioH jeiepay
LL'8Y6") (zoveL) EL'EBO'Z 00°000'000'S 91°882°200'S vSHIZ'L 00°005'€00'S BYADDSELE e ojuuey
00°0 00°000°000'9 pejien pejen pelleD LS1POVELE jueg ueo swoH (eiepey
SLOVY'S {sz'6506) 00°005°Z} 00°000'000°ZL  OS'BLL'BMO'ZL 05°C0£'661 00ZZV'LIZZL  LSMLLEELE jueg ueo) awoy (elepay
00°000°000'8 pesmep painjen paumen BAHODSELS e ojuuey
95'¥SS (Lees1) EE'BOL 00°000°00L'L  LZ'SYRIOLL £LL85') 00°€8E'E0L') ZEDODSELE oej ejuuey
14745 (sto6) 1991y 00°000'000'h  SP'SBO'LO0'L 55'706 00°066'100'} Z8D0DSELE e sjuuey
69°vVE (vo'co8) ££'802°} 00°000'000'L  PO'ESE'0LO'L 9£°9E9'8 00°000°610°} 0DHLLEELE )ueg ueo- swoH |esspey
19918 (ee'cze's) 00°005'Z 00°000'000'L  £€'€69'.00't £9'900'05 00°002'250°} LOVHZOLYS Qs spIsyyoN
00Zse (zevaL) 199}y 00°000°000's  00'886'000'L 00°ZS6'E 00°0¥6'F00'L saava:cie 2Bl eIppald
18582 (c1esz) 00'SLY 00°000°000°} L6'ELS'LOC'E LE'LEE'T TT'590'P00'S LSINBLEELE Nueg UeoT BWoH |esepey
£0°206 (v9'658) 19'994°L 00°000'000'F _ £8"251'S00'Y LE'965'B 0ZPSLELO'Y IXIBLEELE jueg UEOT SWOH |eJsped
[ palleq 1saiel]  UOREZRIOWY  1S8J9)u) panIody anjep Ajunyen en|ep yoog uopezjuoury 1802 # dISND Rausby
102 ' 1€ 1890190 8LIOOU| JSBIRIU PLOZILEL 8AljE[RWWND

44Sa qns £10Z §102/12/6 ¥102/6/L %099¢°0 08°0L¥'S0L'S 19°L08'860°S $L'966'voL'S LIEVRGELE jueg ueo] awWoH [e1apaj
44SQ 1ojusg 9LOE/HE YLOZIEZIL  “%489%0°0 00°00S'€00'S 9p°'882'Z00'S 00°005'£00'S SYADDSELE aepy sjuue.
dHSQq 10)ueg 9L0Z/8z! vLOZ/gE/L  %0SivD pajjed pejjed paled LS1YOPELE jueg ueoT] sWOH |elepay
44Sd Joues yLOZELEZL €10Z/8/Z %o192°0 oozerLiz'zL 0s'8L'8L0'2E oozeyLIee) LSMLLEELE jueg vec ewoH |ejepad
44sQ Joues LozZ/ezIe cLozere %0812°0 paanyen painiely paimen SAH0DSELE eep ajuue4
pund ey 10gxL SL0ZEEI0) LOZi6/L %LEE0'D 00°2Z1'802L°2 LT5ve'L0L'L 00'E8E'E0L'L ZaD0DSELE BBy sjuuey
pung wess Loaxl SL0ZrEZ0L pLOZI6]1 %L8L00 Sp'S80°100'L 00°066'100°L ZaD09sELE ael auuey
punguBIS 1OaxL SLO0Z/8ZI0L v10Z/6/L %HTIEE 0 00°020°C10'L YIESEQLO'L 00°000'610°) 0OMLLIEELE jueg ueoT ewoH |elsspag
pung el 10axL SL0ZiSLE cLOzZiSiEL  %,08SE°0 00°000'800°L EE'E69°200°L 00°00L'250°} LOVHT0L99 asi pISYUON
pund et 10axL SL0ZILLY CLOZIERZL  %O06ZZ'0 00°0E¥'L00°L 00°886°000°L 00°0¥6'¥00°) saavaLele Jel 8)ppaty
|eiaues) 5L0Z/62/S viozi6ik %8200°0 00'0¥€'200'L L6'EL9'00') 2T'S90'v00’) LSHBLEELE jueg UeoT swoH |eJepajy
|esauasy 51L0ZI0E/F v10Z/6/) %L£920°0 00°026°200'Y £8°251'500'y 0Z'¥SL'ELO'Y LXBLEELE jueg ueoT swoH [elepay

aNnd saJnjep paseyaingd _Ajuniew o} pisiA anjep JeyIeN anjeA yoog 1509 # dISN9 aueby

v10Z ‘1€ Jagoy30

40 SY SJUBIWIISHAL)] JO JUNOUIY




19°205'02E°LL $ €9'ViS'1LZT S 899EL'L $ 29°0v6'065'cL  $
v10Z/LE/0L SIMEJPUNA _ )Saleju) Suonippy vLOZ/L/0L
aouejeg paniooy aouejeg

UNOII. MOUDST AJUNOY SIARY]

£E8sY'L $ 000°000'G
44Sa ang 1102 £E 85h'L $ SL0ZISIE £1L0ZISIZ %S5E°0 000°000'S 9£9z0 ad sueg ssedwod
annd 1saB)u| sainjepy paseyding  Ajunjey 1809 # dISND jueg _
¥10Z ‘LE 1290)20 0} —...._w_lsr

BujpuElsINQ Jisodaq Jo SeledIaD ¥10Z ‘L€ 4990320



TexSTAI%

Monthly Newsletter - October 2014

Performance
As of October 31, 2014 October Averages

Current Invested Balance $4,433,918,584.81  Average Invested Balance $4,5669,191,396.25
Weighted Average Maturity (1) 52 Days  Average Monthly Yield, on a simple basis 0.0385%
Weighted Average Maturity (2) 87 Days  Average Weighted Average Malurity (1)* 50 Days
Net Asset Value 1.000043  Average Weighted Average Maturity (2)* 82 Days
Total Number of Participants 788 DeBnition of Weighted Average Manurity (1) & (2)
Management Fee on [nvested Balance 0.05%" Ths hled average maturity cakulation uses the SEC Rule 2a-7 definition for stated

istri verags ety or B pool, T Rule Specihes fu & varii ot imament 1 ba
Interest Distributed $343,496.22 paid in 397 calendar daysntless shall bemdb have a maturity equal to the period
Management Fee Collected $194,039.28 SR e madi st R

[z} Thas weighted average maturity calculation uses the final maturity of any floating rate

% of Porifolio Invested Beyond 1 Year 3.86% nstruments heid in the portiofio to calculate the weighted average maturity for the pool.
Standard & Poor’s Current Raling ARAm e e T o e U 12

. . o co-administrators at any time as providad for in the TexSTAR Information Statement.
Rates refleci historical information and are not an indication of future performance.

Holiday Reminder

In observance of the Veterans Day holiday, TexSTAR will be closed Tuesday, November 11, 2014, All ACH transactions initiated
on Monday, November 10th will settle on Wednesday, November 12th.

In observance of the Thanksgiving Day holiday, TexSTAR will be closed Thursday, November 27, 2014. All ACH transactions
initialed on Wednesday, November 26th will settle Friday, November 28th. Notification of any early transaction deadlines on the day
preceding or following this holiday will be sent out by email to the primary contact on file for all TexSTAR participants. Please plan
accordingly for your liquidity needs.

Economic Commentary

In October, volatility returned to markets in a way not seen in some time, as the five-year Treasury yield fell by -0.41% during the
month and then recovered to end the month down only -0.15% at 1.61%. The S&P 500 Index quickly fell to its lowest level since
April and then also recovered lo end the month at 2018, its highest close for the year to date. Market participants were concerned
about slowing economic growth in Europe and China, and market movements seemed to be exacerbated by limited liquidity from
dealers, with regulatory constraints on their inventories. Falling commaodities prices dampened inflation expectations, weakened
emerging markets growth and lowered energy corporate earnings, but should be a boon to consumers. Decent corporate earnings
and stronger than expected third quarter U.S. GDP growth appeared to reinvigorate U.S. markets at the end of the month. The
Fed held its Oclober meeting at the end of the month, where it finally ended asset purchases (QE3). After an expansion of its
balance sheet since 2008 of over $3.5 trillion, it looks like the Fed has come to the conclusion that the costs of further balance
sheet expansion outweigh the additional benefits to the broader economy.

In the U.S., consumption is expected to increase and keep pace with the healthy labor income backdrop. Labor market slack
continues to decline, and wage and price inflation should only gradually increase as the frictional levels in labor supply and
demand take longer than prior history to develop. Price inflation is likely to be further restrained by global demand weakness and
the strengthening U.S. dollar. Foreign central banks are actively devaluing their currencies, creating a deflationary impulse on
core goods imported into the U.S. Energy prices are also declining on the stronger U.S. dollar and a supply/demand imbalance
in the global marketplace. All of these forces should keep price inflation fairly muted heading into year-end. The Fed signaled
a willingness 1o raise rates in 2015 after concluding its asset purchase program. [t is believed that the Fed will remain patient
and highly accommodative as it begins to normalize policy in 2015 and beyond, The global growth outlook has a greater level of
uncertainty. While the current slowdown is unlikely to derail improvement in U.S. GDP, it could serve as a headwind in the future.

Thig information ts an excerpt from an aconomic report dated October 2014 provided to TexSTAR by JP Morgan Assat Manag Ing., tha i

of ihe TexSTAR poo

For more information about TexSTAR, please visit our web site at www.texstar.org.



Information at a Glance

Type of Investment

Portfolio by

As of October 31, 2014

91 to 180 days

31 o 90 days

17.31%

25.94%

181+ days
431%

11to 7 days
38.40%

8 1o 30 days
14.04%

Distribution of
Participants by Type

As of October 31, 20714

Repurchase
Agreemenis
26.56%

Treasuries
4.62%

Agencies
68.82%

Portfolio by
Maturity

As of October 31, 2014

Wility District
19.54%

School District

Other
7.74%

33.63%

City
26.91%

County
6.22%

Health Care

o,
Higher 317%

Education
279%

Historical Program Information

Average Book Market Net Number of

Month Rate Value Value Asset Value WAM (1)* WAM (2)* Participants
Oct 14 0.0385%  $4,433,918,584.81 $4,434,061,738.75 1.000043 50 82 788
Sep 14 0.0317% 4,479,282,436.21 4,479,598,265.68 1.000070 50 80 788
Aug 14  0.0350% 4,815,579,162.38 4,815,792,254.70 1.000043 52 83 788
Jul 14 0.0323% 4,816,487,266.54 4,816,599,027.29 1.000023 52 81 788
Jun 14 0.0322% 4,682,201,994.16 4,682,381,855.14 1.000038 50 76 788
May 14  0.0273% 5,188,136,060.86 5,188,307,944.39 1.000034 52 74 786
Apr 14  0.0379% 5,297,751,521.64 5,298,035,810.85 1.000053 51 71 784
Mar 14  0.0400% 5,447,221,784.71 5,447,546,676.56 1.000059 51 66 784
Feb14 0.0318% 5,890,162,246.46 5,890,513,830.50 1.000066 49 65 783
Jan 14 0.0303% 5,518,659,649.58 5,518,895,897.21 1.000048 49 64 781
Dec13 0.0357% 4,749,571,555.83 4,749,808,699.35 1.000050 52 65 781
Nov 13 0.0405% 4,358,778,907.03 4,358,933,052.64 1.000035 52 63 781

Portiolio Asset Summary as of October 31, 2014

Book Value Market Value

Uninvested Balance § 1,342.14 $ 1,342.14
Accrual of Interest Income 2,831,033.78 2,531,033.78
Interest and Management Fees Payable (359,879.53) (359,879.53)
Payable for Investment Purchased 0.00 0.00
Repurchase Agreement 1,176,901,000.00 1,176,801,000.00
Government Securities 3,254,845,088.42 3,254,988,242.36
Total $ 4,433,918,584.81 $ 4,434,061,738.75

Marketvalue of colaieral supporting the Repurchase Agreements is at least 102% of the Book Value, The porticlio is managed by J P Momgan Chase & Co. and the assels are safekept
in a separate custodial account at the Federal Reserve Bank in the name of TexSTAR. The only source of payment lo the Participants are the assels of TexSTAR. There is
no secondary source of payment for the pool such as insurance or guarantee. Should you require a copy of the portiolio, please conlact TexSTAR Parlicipant Services.



TexSTAR versus 90-Day Treasury Bill

0.06 /]

0.00

4

N o B> A W R

I U N LRI
c3\‘1' v {1« Q\'la b\q' ,\\‘Lq\ﬁ\‘lr \Q\'b ,\o_-,\q' v qa\‘lr W v Q\"l« '@\"b Q\"b o)\"b ,\\"lz

Q¥ 0 ) N
T P & oV o¥ o °\o RO

90 Day T-Bill Rate ETexSTAR Rate

This matanal is for informadon purposes ondy. This information does not represent an offer 1o buy or sell a security. The above rate information is ottained from sourcas thal are befievad to ba refiable; however Its aceuracy
or completeness may be sub,ec! 1o dmange Tha TexSTAR management fee may be waived in full or in part at the discretion of the TexSTAR co-administrators and tha TexSTAR rata for the peniod shown reflects walver
gf fees. This lable rep rical Investment perforr /i 1 1o the customer, net of fees, and ts not an indication of future perormance. An investment in the security I not Insured or guaranteed by the Federal
Deposit insurance Curpombun or any other government agency. Although the issuer saeks 1o presarva the valug of an investment at $1.00 per shate, it is possible to lose money by investng in tha secunty. Information

about these and other program details are in the fund's Information Statement which shoukd be read carefully before Investing. The we!d on the 90-Day Treasury Bill {T-Bill Yield') ks shown for comaarsuve wpnsu
only. When comparing the investment ratms of the Tax5TAR pool to tha T-8ill Yield. you should know that the TexSTAR pool consist of aBlocations of specific diversified securites as in the resp
Statermnants. The T-8i Yield Is taken from Bloomberg Finance L.P. and represents tha daily closing yield on the then cument 90-day T-Bill.

Daily Summary for October 2014

Mny Mkt Fund Daily Allocation TexSTAR Invested  Market Value WAM WAM
Date Equiv. [SEC Std.] Factor Balance Per Share Days (1)* Days (2)*
10/1/2014 0.0319% 0.000000874 $4,545,956,206.16 1.000066 49 81
10/2/2014 0.0315% 0.000000863 $4,600,683,753.67 1.000071 48 79
10/3/2014 0.0328% 0.000000898 $4,538,908,462.98 1.000056 48 78
10/4/2014 0.0328% 0.000000898 $4,538,908,462.98 1.000056 48 78
10/5/2014 0.0328% 0.000000898 $4,538,908,462.98 1.000056 48 78
10/6/2014 0.0310% 0.000000848 $4,500,274,418.96 1.000065 47 78
10/7/2014 0.0343% 0.000000939 $4,471,266,783.65 1.000065 47 78
10/8/2014 0.0333% 0.000000913 $4,508,341,682.05 1.000060 47 78
10/9/2014 0.0330% 0.000000904 $4,486,102,648.32 1.000053 48 79
10/10/2014 0.0348% 0.000000954 $4,625,950,719.12 1.000056 48 76
10/11/2014 0.0348% 0.000000854 $4,625,950,719.12 1.000056 46 76
10/12/2014 0.0348% 0.000000954 $4,625,950,719.12 1.000056 46 76
10/13/2014 0.0348% 0.000000954 $4,625,950,719.12 1.000056 46 76
10/14/2014 0.0348% 0.000000953 $4,624,844,181.58 1.000057 47 77
10/15/2014 0.0436% 0.000001195 $4.,664,452,924.34 1.000050 47 77
10/16/2014 0.0484% 0.000001326 $4,626,254,671.01 1.000044 51 83
10/17/2014 0.0508% 0.000001392 $4,585,729,302.26 1.000039 51 84
10/18/2014 0.0508% 0.000001392 $4,585,729,302.26 1.000039 51 84
10/19/2014 0.0508% 0.000001392 $4,585,729,302.26 1.000039 51 84
10/20/2014 0.0399% 0.000001094 $4,572,502,064.89 1.000049 50 83
10/21/2014 0.0406% 0.000001112 $4,580,239,492.96 1.000048 51 85
10/22/2014 0.0373% 0.000001021 $4,584,663,913.19 1.000033 51 86
10/23/2014 0.0380% 0.000001042 $4,485,453,592.38 1.000041 52 87
10/24/2014 0.0421% 0.000001153 $4,608,375,072.57 1.000043 52 86
10/25/2014 0.0421% 0.000001153 $4,608,375,072.57 1.000043 52 86
10/26/2014 0.0421% 0.000001153 $4,608,375,072.57 1.000043 52 86
10/27/2014 0.0427% 0.000001169 $4,602,098,911.46 1.000044 51 85
10/28/2014 0.0372% 0.000001019 $4,5651,301,536.51 1.000037 55 89
10/29/2014 0.0343% 0.000000941 $4,565,407,633.49 1.000048 54 88
10/30/2014 0.0400% 0.000001096 $4,538,328,894.40 1.000053 54 a8
10/31/2014 0.0453% 0.000001240 $4,433,018,584.81 1.000043 52 87
Average 0.0385% 0.000001055 $4,569,191,396.25 50 82



LOZSL sexa| 'sejeq

008 8ung "19ang |ned 1S UYUoN 5ZE
‘au) uawabeuey 1955y 153MYINOS 15014
sadinag uedpiey Yyisxal

Q%IVJS’QL

TexSTAR Board Members .

William Chapman Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority Governing Board President

Nell Lange City of Frisco Governing Board Vice President
Kanneth Huewilt Houston ISD Governing Board Treasurer
Michael Bartolotta First Southwest Company Governing Board Secretary

Joni Freeman JP Morgan Chase Goveming Board Asst. Sec./Treas.
Eric Cannon Town of Addison Advisory Board

Nicole Conley Austin ISD Advisory Board

Pamela Moon City of Lubbock Advisory Board

Monte Mercer North Central TX Council of Government Advisory Board
Oscar Cardenas Northside ISD Advisory Board
Stephen Fortenberry Plano ISD Advisory Board
Backy Brooks Government Resource Associates, LLC  Advisory Board

For more information contact TexSTAR Participant Services * 1-800-TEX-STAR # www.texstar.org

FirstSouthwest 7 J.PMorgan

Asset Management




GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 14-087

APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER WITH CENTRAL TEXAS
MOBILITY CONSTRUCTORS, LLC, TO MINIMIZE IMPACTS TO A WETLAND
WEST OF HARRIS BRANCH.

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 11-019, dated March 30, 2011, the Board of Directors approved
and authorized the Executive Director to execute a design-build comprehensive development
agreement with Central Texas Mobility Constructors LLC (“CTMC”} to develop the Manor
Expressway Phase II Project (the “Project”), and the design/build comprehensive development

agreement contract for construction of the Project was executed and became effective on June
15, 2011; and

WHEREAS, a wetland on the north side of the Project and just west of Harris Branch Parkway
was discovered during construction; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director has negotiated and recommends approval of the proposed
change order for the design and construction necessary to minimize impacts to this wetland
attached as Exhibit 1, and of the exhibits to that exhibit that are not attached to this resolution but
are on file with the Mobility Authority and referenced in Exhibit 1.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors approves the proposed
change order with CTMC in the additional amount not to exceed $347,534.66, in the form or
substantially the same form attached as Exhibit 1, to include all exhibits referenced therein; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the change order with CTMC may be finalized and
executed by the Executive Director on behalf of the Mobility Authority in the form or
substantially the same form attached as Exhibit 1, to include all exhibits referenced therein.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 19"
day of November, 2014,

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:

hestls ol N /ol il
Andrew Martin Ray A.,Wilkerson
General Counsel for the Central Chai , Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number: 14-087

Date Passed; 11/19/14

Page 1 of 2



EXHIBIT 1

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER WITH

CENTRAL TEXAS MOBILITY CONSTRUCTORS

[on the following six pages, but excluding Exhibits referenced therein]

Page 2 of 2



CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

G

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 16
Carvrol fexos Regionat
Msbilty Autroity
1. CONTRACTOR: Central Texas Mability Constructors, LLC
2. Change Order Waork Limits: Sta. 430400 o Sta. 440+00
290E 290E
3. Type of Change{on federal-aid non-axempl projects); Major _ (Major/Minor)

4. Reasons: 2E {lin order of importance - Primary first)

5. Describe the work being revised:

This change order includas compensation for the Developer to minimbze impacts fo the
wetland west of Harris Branch Parkway that was discovered during construction due to a
discrepancy in the original wetland determination study. This minimization included
construction of a retaining wall and modifications 1o the multiple barrel box culvert.

6. Work to be performed in accordance with flems:

Projact Name: Manor Exprossway
Phase il Project

Contracl No: CDA

CCSJ: 0114-02-053

Highway: 290E

County: Travis

District: Austin

FAP Number: NH1101 (012)

110, 132, 276, 423, 432. 450, 462, 466, 478, 502. 624

7. New or revised plan sheel(s) are attached and numbered:

= 2RD-052, 2RD-054, 2RW-031A, 20R-040, 2DR-040A

8. New general notes to the contract are attached:

9. New Special Provisions o llem No. and Special Specification ltem are attached.

Yes [ No

N.A.

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CQ).

Tha contractor must 2ign tha Change Order and, by doing 30, agrees fo waive any

nd aff claims for additional compensation due fo any and alf othar expansas;
adicitional changes for time, ovarhaad and profi; or loss of compensalion a3 a resulf
of this change

The following information must be provided

Time Ext. # N/A Days added on this CO:

Amount added by this change order: §

347,534.66

THE CONTRACTOR Date I/ / 5’/ J—df</

By ‘ﬁK/M I

ﬁraJ{C :/ u. mC.J(h:l

For TxDOT/CTRMA/FHWA usa only:

Current Contract Amount

$ _ 215.016,477.43

Revised Contract Amount To Date

$ 215,364,012.09

Typed/Printed Name
Days FHWA non-participating NIA
Typed/Printed Tille CO Portion FHWA non-participating $ 347,524.66
(3)
CTRMA, Director of Engineering Date
0O APPROVED 0 REQUEST APPROVAL
{4)
CTRMA, General Counsel Date
APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL
(5)
CTRMA, Execulvie Director Date
O APPROVED {0 REQUEST APPROVAL
{6
FHWA Area Engineer (Verbal Approval} Dale
O APPROVED 0 REQUEST APPROVAL
{7} {8)
TxDOT Project Engineer Date FHWA Area Engineer Date
O ApPPROVED REQUEST APPROVAL U APPROVED 0] REQUEST APPROVAL




s [ 99'vES Ive $ - 3 SIVLOL
S | 00600 § | 00609 3 oOb va i AU xoa nuz::oxu_ FH 100229
DO"SBEZY $ | 007291 [ 00°SSZ Fii] INTT HALYM NO ISV LIS TIVISNI 3z wnoex-gLy
86 LEL¥L A T 3 [ V3 TVidads| Tiviavad| o X114
60°016'0C 0SSFB L 000 ] Xy AMD X0a ONDD| 3E yeogey
OrSLEET Z6ZIL DOSYE Fi Tiset ToRnve| 3¢ SYIZSY
OPEIZE $ | S0GL 008z %) TSI iROuol INORNOD SNAlE] dvedl| 3¢ ' | BL0z-cor |
TOZOLEL 16'185 [ 0022 A5 T sHauisMOM avudig] 32 YOL-EL¥
0 L00°Z9 EGEL §[ ooszoL 45 ESh) TTvm SRMvIgul 3¢ "LO0T P
T [Tx3 0928 A5 TN L1d) LUL 530 F14 812-94Z
8¥°96¢ o9 D0DEZ AD 3 €00z-011
(05" 28L) $ |05 2aL 00'L- v3 Ef S00Z-07s
3 _HS.nS.: 059z1 (TR 1 3 tooz-9ly
3 L) 09°Z 1T o) 3 ZooZ-ZCL
$ [610ilt GLOLLE 3 [T va SNTIONVH R IVEL GRY SNOIS ‘SSgvorave| 3¢ YZIZZ08
[ 00SIS'L BOEISE ] o0y 57 NOILYZIWGOR| 3¢ 100Z-005
[T L6 ¥ [T [ S S1S09 AN LOVdM GHY LaM| =2 0001~ 2000
[N TY¥1] CLOLLEY ELOLL LY 00° MM 51503 NDisQ] 3z X0 XK
00 L82°ZL $iovinzzt s | BT 00°00F uH FOUINGO ALNVND| __SE KXXEXX
[T AT S 096LrLE s [ 9906k [ 08 Aanuns] 32 XXXX-XUX
—— NANEIaNT R A WAL IoR |
INNYY3A0 150D Walt IMUDUNR | ALUNYAD 1502 W3l 30IMd LINA | ALUNYAD | LINN NOLLAYOS3a Nosvad | vuix3
NNYY3ONN INNYYIAD 1500 WAL 30 LN ALUNYD 150D W3L 291Hd LNN ALINVND LN NOLLAIHOS30 zw“mw..u WL BINVHD
MIN TISIASY ATSNOIAI Y + TvHIDIHO
‘ SWY 1924U07) ;8 ITEVL
32
V10 SLVH ATHNOH SAvd ININAIND3 VIOL _ |31vd ATHNOH [4] Yo=Y
S S P
= oot 1307 PAIEWNSY %201 OJU] pe3T]d SJRHACHY PUB WOM, IUNOIDY adlo] iy 318YL
9 (13 SHIEHNN HIGHO FONVHI

199foud || @seyd Aemssaidxs Jouep




CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

{unforeseeable}

This change order include

2B.
2C.
20,
2E.
2F.

1. Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E
1B8. Other
2. Differing Site Conditions 2A.  Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay}

Unavailable material

New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)

2E

Miscellanecus difference In site conditions (unforeseeable){ltern 9)
Site conditions altered by an act of nature

Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)

2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way {unforeseeable)
2l,  Additional safety needs (unforeseeabla)
24. Other
3. CTRMA Convenience 3A. Disputa resolution {not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)
3B. Public relations improvement
3C. implementation of a Value Engineering finding
3D. Achievement of an early project completion
JE. Reduction of future maintenance
3F  Additional wark desired by the CTRMA
3G Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies
3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during design/construction
3l.  Implementation of improved technology or better process
3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptanca)
JK. Addition of stock account or material supplied by slate provision
3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the CTRMA
3M. Other
4, Third Party Accommodalion  |4A. Failure of a third party to mest commitment
48. Third party requested work
4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)
4D. Other
5. Contractor Convenience SA. Contraclor exarcises oplion to change the traffic control plan
5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work
§C. Payment for Partnering workshop
SD. Additional safely work/measures dasired by the contractor
SE. Other
8. Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear {third party responsibifity for ROW}
68. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)
6C. Utiities not clear
60. Other




Change Order No. 16 — Revised Contract Amount to Date Summary

Original Contract:

DRB

LDs

LRs

incentive

Co.41

CG.#2

C0.#3

CO.#4

CO.#5

C.0.HE

C.OH7

C.0.48

co.m

C.0.H810

CO.#11

com2

€.0.n13

C.0.H14

C.OH15

COo#le

$ 207,297,855.00

Amount
24,345.91
{550,000.00)
{108,520.00}
540,000.00
1,480,445.71
9,010.88
41,339.71
187,404.28
108,388.96
2,222,778.82
194,167.48
296,754.77
700,317.37
186,593.597
125,147.91
278,377.28
80,721.51
1,807,432.32
89,910.55

347,534.66

Summary Prepared by:

Descriptian

Contractually Allowed ORB Expenditures

Liquidated Damages Assoicated with Interim Development Work
Lane Rental Fees Assessed

Early Completion Incentive - Substantial Completion

Revised Mainlane and Frontage Road Pavemnent Sections

Force Majeure Event - Discovery of Cistern

Broadcast Seeding and Watering at US 183 interchange
Mainlane Column Protection in SH 130 median

Incorporation of Revised MBGF Standards

Revision to Aesthetic Paint Scheme

LED Hllumination Fixtures; Deletion of 058

Ramp #1 Rail & MBGF Revisions

Stone & Concrete Riprap at US 183 Interchange

Easthound Frontage Road Pavement Widening Section Revision
U5 183 Southbound Ramp Revisions

Marcasite and Deck Drain Repair

Presidential Visit to Project Site

Additional Asphalt Surface Course

SH 130 Hardscaping

Wetland Impact Minimization

ar

Revised Contract Amt to
Date:
5 207,322,205.91
s 206,772,205.91
$ 206,663,685.91
H] 207,203,685.91
s 208,6B4,131.62
] 208,693,142.50
] 208,734,482.21
5 208,921,886.49
5 209,030,275.45
s 211,253,054.27
5 211,447,221.75
] 211,743,976.52
5 212,444,293 89
4 212,630,887.86
] 212,760,035.77
5 213,038,413.05
$ 213,119,134.56
] 214,926,566.88
s 215,016,477.43
$ 215,364,012.09

1/s/i4

Danlel W. Freeman, PE

Date



Change Order #16
Table of Contents

Exhibit A — CTRMA Independent Estimate

Exhibit B — Request for Change Proposal 004 (“RCP-004")
Exhibit C — CTMC Response to RCP-004

Exhibit D — Revised Plans



This change order is the result of a Request for Change Proposal issued by the Central Texas
Regional Mobility Authority (“CTRMA”). In late 2011, CTMC discovered a wetland just west of
Harris Branch Parkway on the north side of the facility. As a result of this discovery, the CTRMA
issued RCP-004 that required CTMC to minimize impacts to this wetland. This required a
redesign of the Project at this location. This result of this redesign is an MSE retaining wall
{Wall 52-35) and a revision to the multiple box culvert and outfall at the location of the
wetland.

Atkins, the General Engineering Consultant for the Manor Expressway Project, performed an
independent estimate for the purpose of negotiating this change order. Atkins performed a
“level of effort” estimate for the work associated with this change; quantities were
independently verified. Contractual mark-ups were applied to this independent estimate. This
independent estimate is included in this Exhibit A. Atkins' independent estimate results in a
cost increase to the Project in the amount of $427,095.74. After negotiations with CTMC, this
change results in an actual additional cost to the Project in the amount of $347,534.66.



GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 14-088

APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER WITH CENTRAL TEXAS MOBILITY
CONSTRUCTORS, LLC, TO FOR EASTERN TERMINUS GEOMETRIC REVISIONS.

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 11-019, dated March 30, 2011, the Board of Directors approved
and authorized the Executive Director to execute a design-build comprehensive development
agreement with Central Texas Mobility Constructors LLC (“CTMC”) to develop the Manor
Expressway Phase Il Project (the “Project™), and the design/build comprehensive development
agreement contract for construction of the Project was executed and became effective on June
15,2011; and

WHEREAS, CTMC made construction revisions to the eastern terminus of the Project including
revisions to the TR-20 ramp to provide safer ingress and egress from Manor New Tech High
School, reconstructing driveways for Manor New Tech High School, and constructing a revised
eastern terminus to provide for a proper tie-in to the Texas Department of Transportation’s
impending roadway project in Manor; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director has negotiated and recommends approval of the proposed
change order for the construction revisions to the eastern terminus of the Project attached as
Exhibit 1, and of the exhibits to that exhibit that are not attached to this resolution but are on file
with the Mobility Authority and referenced in Exhibit 1.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors approves the proposed
change order with CTMC in the additional amount not to exceed $1,180,548.78, in the form or
substantially the same form attached as Exhibit 1, to include all exhibits referenced therein; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the change order with CTMC may be finalized and
executed by the Executive Director on behalf of the Mobility Authority in the form or
substantially the same form attached as Exhibit 1, to include all exhibits referenced therein.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 19™
day of November, 2014.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:

Andrew Martin Ray A. Wilkgrson

General Counsel for the Central Chairman;*Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number: 14-088

Date Passed: 11/19/14

Page 1 of 2



EXHIBIT 1

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER WITH

CENTRAL TEXAS MOBILITY CONSTRUCTORS

[on the following six pages, but excluding Exhibits referenced therein]

Page 2 of 2



CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 17
Project Name: Manor Exprassway

caam: ::%l;nd Phasa il Projsct
1. CONTRACTOR: Central Texas Mobllity Constructors, LLC Contract No: CDA
2. Change Order Work Limits: Sta. 1735+00 to Sta. 1785+00 CCSJ: 0114-02-053

290E 290E

3. Type of Change{on federal-aid non-exempt projects): Major _ {Major/Minor) Highway:  200E
4. Reasons; 4B {in order of importance - Primary first) County: Travis
5. Describe the work being revised: District; Austin
This change order includes compensation for the Developer to revise the geometry of Ramp
TR-20 to facllitate safer ingress and egress points for the Manor New Tech High School. FAP Numbar: NH1101 (012)

Additionatly, the eastbound lanes of the Project at the eastem terminus of the Project wera
revised to provide a proper geometric lle to an impending TxDOT project in Manor,

6. Work to be performed in accordance with tems: 104, 105. 132. 150, 164, 169, 193, 247, 275, 276, 310. 400, 416, 420, 432, 450
464. 465. 496, 500, 502, 512, 514, 520, 530, 531, 540, 542, 545, 610, 618. 620
624, 666, 672, 3267, 3268, 3271

7. New or revised plan sheel{s) are attached and numbered: 3RD-034, 3RD-035, 3RD-036. 3RD-037, 3RD-037A, 3RD-060

3RD-080A, IRD-065, 30R-025, 3DR026. 3DR-027, 5IL-050, S1L-051, ISGN-016, ISGN-017, I5G-018, ISGN-018A, MNRNTCH DRVWY
8. New general notes to the contract are attached: Yes No
9. New Special Provisions to ltem No. and Special Specification ltem are attached N.A

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority lo execute this Change Order (CO).

e conractor must sign the Change Order and, by doing 0, agrees to waive any The following information must be provided

and gl Cigunts for GUional Compensaion duw io any and all uther gapenses.
addibonal changas for lime, averhead and prolit o lass of compansalion ps a result| — : A
of this change Time Ext. #. NIA Days added on this CO 0

: Amount added by this change order: $ 1,180,548.78
THE CONTRACTOR Date [/ o1

For TxDOT/CTRMA/FHWA use only:

By ‘ﬁ/(//"-u@ Current Conlract Amount $  215,364,012.00

. |Revised Contract Amount To Date $ 216,544,560.87
Typed/Printed Name 8 ra ’ . fin
. Days FHWA non-participating NIA
Typed/Printed Title P Yd1p., .L m INAe g - CO Portion FHWA non-participating $ 1,180,548.78
A
-y \\
RECOMMENDEDF e‘am)%u. )
Engineers se¢g‘§§-|-no.-..-..* “ (3)
£, o "I |, CTRMA, Director of Engineering Date
Pl < 4 APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL
’ll..:........ l..t 'I
DAN, a-..l-....._..:""'
;.."P'“E'{-lnu'..FREEM g 4
[ A 1 O 3 5""- vers . CTRMA, General Counsel Date
_ . 10 - APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL
CENSED /
[ @ _
GEC Project ContrddWnGgasteaction Manager Date CTRMA, Executvie Director Date
O APPROVED 0O REQUEST APPROVAL
s fl
¢ '/\ "5/ w
GEZT’]ELA_A}WQW Date FHWA Area Engineer {Verbal Approval) Date
O APPROVED 0 REQUEST APPROVAL
{1y {8
TxBOT Project Eﬁgineer Date FHWA Area Engineer Date
0 APPROVED REQUEST APPROVAL O APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL



- 13

18fold || @seyd Aemssaidxg Jouew

SLeYS 02l 3 OIS T ] 3 STY1OL
oU¥Ztiz [ TT) DO'EST NOL L0 V-OVE VWS NIV NI R0 13 0L iTe
SOPIGEEL 80RO BTRET L NOT TiiM MDA $3-3 09 V-0 AL Yo NO0 BF ] RKNE-GOEE |
0EBEYIE LVTE S ELe e OVl 1790 VRN U0 oy %
IYEsTl [T4 15714 ~H TESLd V-OVE (FAL Y MO0 ar
SURPIEIE *I TYLLG b NOL [T+i0d &AL YWH NDG T
TR i [11713 NOL Z4i0d VAL VWM UO-G] @Y o
N T [T ﬁu T8 AL WU Avd 185 B
I SEL e [Ty Fil 16 8 Ual WRIN Avd J3u E
ool [T4 Hoo¥Si] F gisls N AVY I3 COMERGII I
£5to 1% [ Eivid 3 TaV8) o GA) WAL WK AVd 430 : ﬂv%
i izzl 5. o0 6zy] r SEw -y T 6 LGN AVd M| 8 {oriE e |
00609 o0Elg 00'L va| TNy Gwi| By lﬂ
[T Yo TNy EL AV TSI T§ ONI BONGD 3313 g Il
[T [ ST L Fi Efve B ON) HoROS 53 ] gy 5%tz _|
SUESL 1% OGRS Fx T3 1 ov ONoEl oAl LOMNOD .%H
0¥ L5 0 is) [ L] B0 HOUVONNGST REY N B owId 5 [T]
(TR DODLIEL {lo073] va VS NIvib] BT |
[T SoL DOODE + i NG GHVID & TV LIW DMACH 30 T I%
TN LI [TE3 LE] Od AL GMEFLDGIENYEL M5 GO WO LR ar
(71N DLIRT (¥4 va 800 NIl G GEHITENVEL N GO NG 11K, ; [T Hbtore |
¥ L0V TT WL [T13 v3 WOLLOGE DOWOWY WHINEIL] _ GF | GOOLOFs |
G0 I5E 5L tUEL Q0009Z i B0Hd MUY N34 OD WY 3 1R g %
WSS 565°2] N5 f00c] ¥3 A1) Bawve & ar [T
STILYEL [T [ 15| oy | 0ibstee |
STZLLT 741 oisze Fl g %ﬂ“
250 20 98TIL 000ZL Fal| ar 1
AT A3 0TI [ Fall 3 TS
FTOCSE yL 9z 00E% Fl 3 rOoZ-Z19
orar 09" (4 Lzl ar E00E-to%
TR TY 00002 8¢ oF ar L00Z-00% |
IGGELSE 1GGLLSE o7 V3 13 [T} ¥
g ......IW. t [IY1]8 S00E Pyl ar [t L2
5605022 ErSIviL (% [ T8
Y6159 GF Y6 L1896k o0 LE] 13 TOTTI0P
BT YE9 6L REZEE YL w3 ar SLLE-5!
| A L6 50" [60°Z] Tl L3 1§02-59¥
BZ LV 6 BTEGL [ 'l ar WL oW
[A5TT4 Izl (5313 3 ar__ | Soor-ray |
ICOLY £95L v Fi) ar__| tooz e |
B06EG LT 1662 [Ee0aL] Fil ar TEIT- 05
00'950" 4313 [T3 A ar [
0005 (3 G0 0L F%) or TO0E-0LF
00T & 00021 [T il 5Z0L LY
T3 13 (L33 A5 BaCH0v__|
8.__3...... (X3 [T WO DOT0LE
[TRc] Y3 [ Tdd) A I502-91L
0T 906 O [T [ A AS FOOZSLE |
¥ 3 53 OF i6E AS [RZ-LIT
OSTITE SHET DOOLL oA FO0E-T51
00 DZLY S60 00080'% AS 1002691,
[ oE0 00080'S AS LooEyRt |
COOeR'L [T [ A 5
(X ux‘..-lu {5 L] AD e o"
LT LR BYL [E7IY] AS
Tir TV ir YE L1 A [ obcSor_|
WL $]1109 [] TEoEroL
"BS1 Tiossr 53 AS{ 0z roL
0 FIECOE § (9T vI6T0l [ 1 TAXR-TEX
m"_ 1.“", ” YT 0 [T .-.nuuu-.m”u
- ; — e
TEL 53] BH|
/NNYHBAD 1502 INUD UMD [ ALUNVAD 1502 mal AL HNA | ALNYND | LN )
NNUYICNN HNENAAD 1502 man 2214d LWN Awemno 1502 WRL FAbd LIND ALuNYnD 1m0 LI FONVHD
MIN G3SIATY ATSNOIATHd + TYHIDED
W PR (G FTEVA
1 i | | ETH| { 1
|_wioL ZTUNgH_|_ALD ] voavy ] 1
1597 PaV 11153 XIOIS TI] PEOR SIENTIEN PUT WICH, IUNCOOY B0 3Y TIAYL
Fi) “HIBNNN HIQHO FONYHD



CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

1. Design Error or Omission 1A. Incomect PS&E
1B. Other
2. Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)
(unforeseeable) 28. Unavailable material
2C.  New development (conditions changing after PS&E compleled)
2D. 2E
2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions {unforeseeable){ltem 8)
2F. Site conditions altered by an act of natura
2G. Unadjusted ulility (unforeseeable)
2H. Unacquired Righl-of-Way {unforeseeable)
2. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)
2J). Other
3. CTRMA Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site canditions)
3B. Public relations improvement
3C. implementation of a Value Engineering finding
3D. Achievement of an early project complation
3E. Reduction of future maintenance
3F  Addilional wark desired by the CTRMA

G
3H.
3l
al
K,
.

M.

Compliance requirements of new laws and/or palicies

Cost savings opporiunity discovered during design/construction
Implementation of improved technology or better process

Price adjustment on finished work (prica reduced in exchange for acceplance)
Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision

Revising safety wark/measures desired by the CTRMA

Other

4. Third Party Accommodation

4A.
48,
4C.
4D.

Failure of a third party to meel commitment

Third party requestsd work

Compliance requirements of new laws and/or palicies (impacting third party}
Other

5. Contractor Convenience

Contractor exercises oplion to change the traffic control plan
Contractor requesled change in the sequence and/or method of work
Payment for Partinering workshop

Additional safety work/measures desired by the contracior

Other

6. Untimely ROW/Ulilities

Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)
Right-of-Way nol clear {County respansibility for ROW)
Utilities not clear

Other




Change Order No., 17 — Revised Contract Amount to Date Summary

Original Contract: $ 207,297,859.00

DRB

LDs

LRs

Incentive

Co.#1

CO. w2

CO.#3

CO. 44

CO.%

C.O.86

COH47

CO.H8

Co#9

C.O.#10

C.o.#1

c.oH

Co.H13

CO.H14

C.O0.H15

CO.x16

C.O.#17

Amount
3 24,346.91
5 {550,000.00)
$ {108,520.00)
$ 540,000.00
s 1,480,445.71
3 9,010.88
$ 41,339.71
S 187,404.28
5 108,388.96
S 2,222,778.82
S 194,167.48
5 296,754.77
5 700.317.37
5 186,593.97
S 129,147.91
S 278,377.28
$ 80,721.51
S 1,807,432.32
[ 89,910.55
] 347,534.66
S 1,180,548.78
Summary Prepared by:

Description

Contractually Allowed DRB Expenditures

Liquidated Damages Assolcated with Interim Development Work
Lane Rental Faes Assessed

Early Completion Incentive - Substantial Completion
Revised Mainlane and Frontage Road Pavement Sections
Force Majeure Event - Discovery of Cistern

Broadcast Seeding and Watering at US 183 interchange
Mainlane Column Protection in SH 130 median
Incarporation of Revised MBGF Standards

Revision to Aesthetic Paint Scheme

LED lllumination Fixtures; Deletion of 0SB

Ramp #1 Rail & MBGF Revisions

Stone & Cancrete Riprap at U'S 183 Interchange
Eastbound Frontage Road Pavement Widenlng Section Revision
US 183 Southbound Ramp Revislons

Marcasite and Deck Drain Repalr

Presidential Visit to Project Site

Additional Asphalt Surface Course

SH 130 Hardscaping

Wetland Impact Minimization

Eastern Terminus Geometric Revisions

Do

Revised Contract Amt to
Date:
S 207,322,205.91
s 206,772,205.91
$ 206,663,685.91
5 207,203,685.91
8 208,684,131.62
$ 208,693,142,50
[ 208,734,482.21
s 208,921,886.49
3 209,030,275.45
S 211,253,054.27
5 211,447,221.75
S 211,743,976.52
$ 212,444 293 B9
5 212,530,887.86
s 212,760,035.77
S 213,038,413.05
s 213,115,134.56
5 214,926,566.88
5 215,016,477.43
5 215,364,012.09
$ 216,544,560.87

Daniel W, freeman, PE

15y



Change Order #17
Table of Cantents

Exhibit A= CTRMA independent Estimate
Exhibit B — Directive Letter 08 (“DL-08")
Exhibit C — CTMC Response to DL-08
Exhibit D ~ Revised Plans



This change order is the result of a CTRMA-Directed Change to provide a safer ingress/egress
point for the Manor New Tech High School. Ramp TR-20, the eastbound ramp that transitions
eastbound traffic from the tolled facility to the existing tIS 290E facility, was revised to prevent
exiting school traffic from crossing the eastbound lanes to enter the westbound lanes. To
further prevent this movement, the existing crossover was removed. Both of the Manor New
Tech High School driveways were reconstructed, and the eastbound frontage road was revised
to provide a “forced” right-in and right-out condition. Additionally, the far eastern terminus of
the project was revised to transition to an impending TxDOT project in Manor.

Atkins, the General Engineering Consultant for the Manor Expressway Project, performed an
independent estimate for the purpose of negotiating this change order. Atkins performed a
“level of effort” estimate for the work associated with this change; quantities were
independently verified. Contractual mark-ups were applied to this independent estimate. This
independent estimate is included in this Exhibit A. Atkins’ independent estimate results in a
cost increase to the Project in the amount of $1,416,959.06. After negatiations with CT MC, this
change results in an actual additional cost to the Project in the amount of $1,180,548.78.



GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 14-089

AMENDING THE POLICY CODE PROVISIONS FOR PROCUREMENTS OF
GENERAL GOODS AND SERVICES USING A COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL
AND AUTHORIZE PROCUREMENTS UNDER THAT PROCESS FOR CONTRACTS

TO PROVIDE ROADWAY MAINTENANCE SERVICES.

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 12-016 adopted February 29, 2012, the Board adopted the
Mobility Authority Policy Code (“Policy Code™) as a non-substantive codification of all policy
resolutions adopted by the Board since 2003; and

WHEREAS, the Policy Code authorizes the Mobility Authority to solicit competitive sealed
proposals for a contract for general goods and services, and to evaluate and award a contract to
the proposer who submits the “best value” proposal based on the relative importance of price and
other evaluation factors identified in the request for proposals; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director recommends amending the Policy Code to more closely
track language used in Texas statutes that authorize other political subdivisions to use a
competitive sealed proposal process and identify the “best value” proposal most advantageous to
the entity awarding the contract; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director also recommends amending the Policy Code to allow use of
the competitive sealed proposal process to procure a maintenance service contract for Mobility
Authority roadways, subject to future Board approval for that procurement.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board hereby amends those sections of the
Policy Code listed in Exhibit 1 to this resolution to read as listed in Exhibit 1.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 19t
day of November, 2014.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:
é\'ﬁﬂ//ff:ﬂ%ﬁvﬁb %K

Andrew Martin Ray A. Wilkkrson

General Counsel for the Central ChairmasrBoard of Directors

Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number: 14-089

Date Passed: 11/19/2014

Page 1 of 4



EXHIBIT 1 TO RESOLUTION NO. 14-089

Section 401.016 of the Policy Code is amended to read as follows:
401.016 Competitive Sealed Proposals.

(a)  The authority may solicit offers for provision of general goods and services under this section
by issuing a request for proposals (“RFP”) to idendfy the proposer who provides the goods or
services at the best value for the authority. If a contract for goods and services must be approved by
the board, the board must approve issuance of the RFP under this section.

(b) Each RFP shall contain the following informaton:

(1)  the authority's specifications for the goods or services to be procured, stating that the contract
may be awarded to the proposer who provides the goods or setrvices at the best value for the
authority;

(2) an esumate of the various quantities and kinds of services to be performed and/or materials
to be furnished;

(3) aschedule of items for which unit prices are requested;

(4) the time within which the contract is to be performed;

(5) any special provisions and special specifications;

(6)  the relative importance of price and other evaluation factots; and

(7)  the authority's goals regarding the pardcipation in the contract ot in subcontracts let under the
contract by Disadvantaged Business Enterprses.

()  The authority shall give public notice of an RFP in the manner provided for requests for
competitive bids for general goods and services.

(d)  The authority shall avoid disclosing the contents of each proposal on opening the proposal
and during negotiations, if any, with competing proposers. The authority shall file each proposal in a
register of proposals, which, after a contract is awarded, is open for public inspection unless the
register contains information that is excepted from disclosure as public information.

()  The authonty shall evaluate each proposal received in response to an RFP based on the
criteria and relative importance of price and other evaluation factors identified in the RFP.

(f)  In the sole discretion of the authority, after evaluating a proposal the authority may discuss
acceptable or potentially acceptable proposals with proposers who are determined to be reasonably
qualified for the award of the contract to assess a proposer’s ability to meet the requirements

Page 2 of 4



established in the RFP. The authority may not disclose information derived from proposals
submitted from competing proposers. The authority shall provide fair and equal treatment to each
proposer with respect to any opportunity for discussion and revision of proposals. A proposer may
revise a proposal after submission and before award for the purpose of offering a proposal that
establishes the proposer’s best and final offer.

401.017 Award Under Competitive Sealed Proposals.

(@)  The authonty may award a contract for general goods and services procured using competitive
sealed proposals to the proposer whose final proposal provides goods or services at the best value
for the authority.

(b)  In determining the best value proposal for the authority, the authority may consider:
(1)  the purchase price;

(2)  the reputation of the proposer and of the proposer’s goods or services;

(3) the quality of the proposer’s goods or services;

(4)  the extent to which the good or service meets the authority’s needs;

(5) the proposet’s past relationship with the authority;

(6) the impact on the ability of the authority to comply with applicable laws and rules relating to
contracting with Disadvantaged Business Enterprises;

(7)  the total long-term cost to the authority to acquire the proposer’s goods or services; and
(8) any relevant criteria specifically listed in the RFP.
{c)  The authority may refuse all proposals if none of those submitted is acceptable.

(d) The authority may submit a written contract to the proposer whose proposal is the most
advantageous to the authority, considering price and the evaluation factors in the RFP (the “first-
choice candidate”). The terms of the contract shall incorporate the terms set forth in the RFP and
the best and final offer submitted by the first choice candidate, but if the proposal conflicts with the
RFP, the RFP shall control unless the authority elects otherwise. If the authority and the first choice
candidate cannot agree on the terms of a contract, the authority may elect not to contract with the
first choice candidate, and at the exclusive option of the authority, may submit a contract to the
proposer whose proposal is the next most favorable to the authority (“second-choice candidate”). If
agreement is not reached with the second choice candidate, the process may be continued with other
proposers in like manner, but the authority shall have no obligation to submit a contract to the next

Page 3 of 4



highest-ranked proposer if the authority determines at any ime during the process that none of the
remaining proposals is acceptable or otherwise within the best interest of the authority.

(¢ Inaccordance with Subchapter A, Chapter 2252, Government Code, the authority will not
award a contract to a nonresident bidder unless the nonresident underbids the lowest best bid
submitted by a responsible resident bidder by an amount that is not less than the amount by which a
resident bidder would be required to underbid the nonresident bidder to obtain a comparable
contract in the state in which the nonresident's principal place of business is located.

Subsection (9) of Section 401.022 (Definitions) of the Policy Code is amended

to read as follows:

(9) Construction contract: A contract for the construction, reconstruction, or repair of a segment
of a transportation project, including a contract let to preserve and prevent further detetioration of a
transportation project.

Section 401.034 (Competitive Bidding) of the Policy Code is amended to read

as follows:
401.034 Competitive Bidding.

A contract requiring the expenditure of public funds for the construction of the authority's
transportation projects may be let by competitive bidding in which the contract is awarded to the
lowest responsible bidder that complies with the authority's criteria for such contract, and such
bidder shall constitute the lowest best bidder in accordance with this article. Bidding for
procurements made by competitive bidding will be open and unrestricted, subject to the procedures
set forth in this article.

Page 4 of 4



	Resolution 14-085
	Resolution 14-086
	Resolution 14-087
	Resolution 14-088
	Resolution 14-089

